

Nos. 2021-1131, -1132, -1133, -1134, -1135, -1136, -1137, -1138, -1139, -1140, -1142, -1143, -1144, -1145, -1146, -1147, -1148, -1151, -1152, -1155, -1157, -1159, -1161, -1162, -1163, -1164, -1165, -1167, -1171, -1172, -1173, -1174, -1175, -1176, -1177, -1178, -1184, -1186, -1187, -1188, -1189, -1190, -1192, -1193, -1195, -1196, -1197, -1198, -1199, -1200, -1201, -1204, -1205, -1206, -1207, -1208, -1214, -1215, -1216, -1217, -1218, -1220, -1221, -1222, -1223, -1224, -1225, -1230, -1231, -1232, -1233, -1234, -1237, -1238, -1239, -1240, -1241, -1242, -1243, -1244, -1250, -1251, -1252, -1253, -1254, -1255, -1256, -1268, -1269, -1270, -1271, -1272, -1273, -1274, -1275, -1276, -1277, -1279, -1280, -1281, -1282, -1283, -1284, -1285, -1286, -1287, -1288, -1289, -1290, -1291, -1293, -1294, -1295, -1296, -1302, -1303, -1304, -1305, -1306, -1307, -1308, -1309, -1310, -1311, -1312, -1313, -1314, -1315, -1316, -1317, -1318, -1319, -1320, -1322, -1324, -1325, -1335, -1336, -1337, -1338, -1339, -1341, -1394, -1398, -1403, -1404, -1405, -1406, -1407, -1427, -1429, -1431, -1444, -1455, -1464, -1465, -1467, -1468, -1472, -1479, -1481, -1482, -1483, -1492, -1494, -1499, -1513, -1529, -1539, -1540, -1541, -1847, -1889, -1890, -1891, -1894, -1947, -2047

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Federal Circuit**

---

**VIRGINIA MILTON, and, ARNOLD MILTON,  
on Behalf of Themselves and All Other Similarly  
Situated Persons, et al.,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

**TRAVELERS EXCESS AND SURPLUS LINES  
COMPANY,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

**v.**

**UNITED STATES,**  
*Defendant-Appellee*

---

Appeals from the United States Court of Federal Claims in  
Nos. 1:17-cv-01189-LAS, 1:17-cv-01191-LAS, 1:17-cv-  
01195-LAS, 1:17-cv-01206-LAS, 1:17-cv-01215-LAS,

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Argument in Reply.....	1
I. The property interest at stake is a flowage easement. ....	1
A. Flowage easements are well established in state law, as confirmed by <i>Tarrant Regional</i> and <i>Brazos River</i> . ....	2
B. The flowage easement stick is not lost from the “bundle of sticks” if property is conveyed after the birth of a federal project. ....	4
C. The Flood Control Act of 1928 cannot trump the Takings Clause. ....	6
II. The Government’s intentional decision to take a flowage easement—both permanently through its Manual and temporarily through its decision to flood downstream properties—constitutes a taking. ....	8
A. The Manual takes a permanent, categorical flowage easement. ....	8
1. <i>Cedar Point</i> confirms the categorical taking analysis. ....	8
2. The Government’s answers are unavailing.....	12
B. In addition, the Government took a temporary flowage easement under the <i>Arkansas Game</i> test. ....	14
1. The challenged government action is the decision to open the floodgates. ....	14
2. The government-induced flooding of Appellants’ properties satisfied the intent prong of the <i>Arkansas Game</i> test.....	19

3.	A single flooding event can constitute a taking under the <i>Arkansas Game</i> test.....	21
III.	The <i>St. Bernard Parish</i> analysis of causation is inapplicable to this case.....	23
A.	<i>St. Bernard Parish</i> does not apply to intentional inundation cases.....	23
B.	If necessary, the <i>Hardwicke</i> exception applies to this case. ....	25
C.	Opening the floodgates caused the flooding. ....	28
	Conclusion .....	29
	Certificate of Service .....	31
	Certificate of Compliance .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Alford v. United States</i> , 961 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	29
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 736 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	22, 24
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Commission v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012). App.....	14, 19, 20, 21, 26
<i>Brazos River Authority v. City of Graham</i> , 354 S.W.2d 99 (Tex. 1961).....	2
<i>Cary v. United States</i> , 552 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris County Flood Control District v. Kerr</i> , 499 S.W.3d 793 (Tex. 2016) .....	4
<i>Ideker Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 142 Fed. Cl. 222 (2019), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 21-1849 (Fed Cir. Apr. 14, 2021) .....	25
<i>John B. Hardwicke Co. v. United States</i> , 467 F.2d 488 (Ct. Cl. 1972).....	25, 26
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	13
<i>McWilliams v. Masterson</i> , 112 S.W.3d 314 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2003, <i>pet. denied</i> ) .....	3
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	7
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	5

*Palazzolo v. Rhode Island*,  
533 U.S. 606 (2001).....6

*Portsmouth Harbor Land & Hotel Co. v. United States*,  
260 U.S. 327 (1922).....10

*Quebedeaux v. United States*,  
112 Fed. Cl. 317 (2013).....21

*Ridge Line, Inc v. United States*,  
346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....14, 23

*Sanguinetti v. United States*,  
264 U.S. 146 (1924).....23

*Scranton v. Wheeler*,  
179 U.S. 141 (1900).....7

*St. Bernard Parish Gov’t v. United States*,  
887 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....23, 24, 25, 26

*Stueve Bros. Farms, LLC v. United States*,  
737 F.3d 750 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....20

*Tarrant Regional Water District v. Gragg*,  
151 S.W.3d 546 (Tex. 2005) .....2

*United States v. Causby*,  
328 U.S. 256 (1946).....10

*United States v. James*,  
478 U.S. 597 (1986).....6

*United States v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.*,  
365 U.S. 624 (1961).....2

*Wickham v. San Jacinto River Authority*,  
979 S.W.2d 876 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 1998, pet. denied) .....3

**STATUTES**

33 U.S.C. § 702c .....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 441(1).....18
